New York, Tokyo, Hong Kong) and fluctuate on an almost continuous basis. Historical metal price
for gold is shown in Figure 20-1 and demonstrates the change in metal price from 1998 through
to June 2014.

Four metal price scenarios were evaluated as part of the economic analysis. Base Case pricing
for is based on approximately 5% less than the lower of spot and three-year trailing average
prices as at June 30, 2014. The Base Case pricing was used in the parameters established for
mine planning. The foreign exchange rate used in all three scenarios is between the three-year
trailing average and spot exchange rate as at June 30, 2014.

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT REPORT
RED MOUNTAIN GOLD PROJECT
IDM MINING LTD.

Report Date:  September 3, 2014
Effective Date:  July 23, 2014

20-2

Figure 20-1:  Average Gold Cash Price as at June 2014

Source:  Kitco.com (2014)

Table 20.1 summarises the metal prices and exchange rates used to run various scenarios in the
economic analysis.

Table 20.1:  Metal Price & Foreign Exchange Rates used in Economic Analysis Scenarios

Parameter Unit Base Case
Base Case

+10%
Base Case

- 10%

Lower of Three-Year
Trailing & Spot as at

June 30, 2014

Gold Price US$/oz 1,250 1,375 1,125 1,315

Silver Price US$/oz 20.00 22.00 18.00 21.00

Exchange Rate USD:CAD 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95

Source:  JDS (2014)

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT REPORT
RED MOUNTAIN GOLD PROJECT
IDM MINING LTD.

Report Date:  September 3, 2014
Effective Date:  July 23, 2014

21-1

21.0 CAPITAL & OPERATING COSTS

21.1 CAPITAL COSTS SUMMARY

The capital cost estimate (CAPEX) is based on a combination of experience, reference projects,
budgetary quotes and factors as appropriate with a preliminary study.

The CAPEX estimate includes the costs required to develop, sustain, and close the operation for
the planned five-year mine life. The construction schedule is based on an approximate two-year
build period.

All costs are presented in Canadian dollars (CAD) unless otherwise noted.

The CAPEX estimate summary is shown in Table 21.1.

Table 21.1:  LOM Capital Costs

[…]

Total Mined Mt 6.4
Strip Ratio w:o 0
Throughput Rate  t/d 1,022
Average Head Grades
Average Au Head Grade  g/t 7.25
Average Ag Head Grade  g/t 24.44

Au Payable
koz 277.0

koz/a 55.5

Ag Payable
koz 852.0

koz/a 170.6

NSR (Net of Royalties)
LOM C$M 395.0
$/t mined 286.60

Operating Costs
LOM C$M 144.9
$/t mined 105.13

Au Cash Cost US$/oz 517.42
Au Cash Cost (Net of By-Product) US$/oz 449.76
Capital Costs
Pre-Production Capital C$M 66.2
Pre-Production Contingency C$M 9.9

Total Pre-Production Capital
C$M 76.1

$/t mined 55.24
Sustaining & Closure Capital C$M 18.4
Sustaining & Closure Contingency C$M 2.8

Total Sustaining & Closure Capital
C$M 21.2

$/t mined 15.4

Total Capital Costs Incl. Contingency
C$M 97.4

$/t mined 70.64
Working Capital C$M 3.4

Pre-Tax Cash Flow
LOM C$M $152.8

C$M/a $30.6
Taxes LOM C$M $52.1

After-Tax Cash Flow
LOM C$M $100.7

C$M/a $20.2
Economic Results
Pre-Tax NPV5% C$M $118.0
Pre-Tax IRR % 53.4%
Pre-Tax Payback Years 1.0
After-Tax NPV5% C$M $75.6
After-Tax IRR % 40.6%
After-Tax Payback Years 1.2

Source:  JDS (2014)

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT REPORT
RED MOUNTAIN GOLD PROJECT
IDM MINING LTD.

Report Date:  September 3, 2014
Effective Date:  July 23, 2014

22-13

Figure 22-8:  Annual After-Tax Cash Flows for Base Case +10% Scenario

Source:  JDS (2014)

Figure 22-9:  Annual After-Tax Cash Flows for Base Case -10% Scenario

Source:  JDS (2014)

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT REPORT
RED MOUNTAIN GOLD PROJECT
IDM MINING LTD.

Report Date:  September 3, 2014
Effective Date:  July 23, 2014

22-14

Table 22.8:  Summary of Results for Base Case -10%

Summary of Results Unit Value
Au Price US$/oz 1,125
Ag Price US$/oz 18.00
F/X Rate USD:CAD 0.95
Mine Life Years 5.0
Resource Mined Mt 1.4
Waste Mined Mt 0.0
Total Mined Mt 6.4
Strip Ratio w:o 0
Throughput Rate  t/d 1,022
Average Head Grades
Average Au Head Grade  g/t 7.25
Average Ag Head Grade  g/t 24.44

Au Payable
koz 277.0

koz/a 55.5

Ag Payable
koz 852.0

koz/a 170.6

NSR (Net of Royalties)
LOM C$M 328.2
$/t mined 238.15

Operating Costs
LOM C$M 144.9
$/t mined 105.13

Au Cash Cost US$/oz 515.05
Au Cash Cost (Net of By-Product) US$/oz 459.69

[…]

After-Tax IRR % 36.9%
After-Tax Payback Years 1.3

Source:  JDS (2014)

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT REPORT
RED MOUNTAIN GOLD PROJECT
IDM MINING LTD.

Report Date:  September 3, 2014
Effective Date:  July 23, 2014

22-16

Figure 22-10:  Annual After-Tax Cash Flows for Lower of Three-Year Trailing &
Spot Metal Prices Scenario

Source:  JDS (2014)

22.9 SENSITIVITIES

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the Base Case metal pricing scenarios to determine
which factors most affected the project economics. The analysis revealed that the project is most
sensitive to metal prices, followed by head grades and operating costs. The project showed the
least sensitivity to capital costs. Table 22.10 along with Figure 22-11 outline the results of the
sensitivity tests performed on after-tax NPV5% for the Base Case evaluated.

In addition, various scenarios were evaluated showing the project’s sensitivity to gold and silver
price.

The project was also tested under various discount rates. The results of these tests for the Base
Case are demonstrated in Table 22.11.

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT REPORT
RED MOUNTAIN GOLD PROJECT
IDM MINING LTD.

Report Date:  September 3, 2014
Effective Date:  July 23, 2014

22-17

Table 22.10:  Sensitivity Results for Base Case Scenario
(Au @ US$1,250/oz, Ag @ US$20/oz, F/X@ US$0.95:C$1.00)

After-Tax NPV5% ($M)

Variable -15% 100% +15%

Head Grade 28.3 57.6 86.7

Operating Costs 69.2 57.6 46.0

Capital Costs 71.3 57.6 43.9

Source:  JDS (2014)

Figure 22-11:  Sensitivity Results for Base Case Scenario (Au @ $/1,250 oz)

Source:  JDS (2014)

Table 22.11:  Base Case Scenario Discount Rate Sensitivity

Discount Rate  Pre-Tax NPV $M After-Tax NPV $M

% 119.4 79.2

5% 90.1 57.6

7% 80.4 50.5

8% 75.9 47.2

10% 67.6 41.0

12% 60.1 35.5

Source:  JDS (2014)

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT REPORT
RED MOUNTAIN GOLD PROJECT
IDM MINING LTD.

Report Date:  September 3, 2014
Effective Date:  July 23, 2014

23-1

23.0 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

There are no adjacent properties relevant to the scope of this report.

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT REPORT
RED MOUNTAIN GOLD PROJECT
IDM MINING LTD.

Report Date:  September 3, 2014
Effective Date:  July 23, 2014

24-1

24.0 OTHER RELEVANT DATA & INFORMATION

There is no other relevant data or information relative to the scope of this report.

PRELIMINARY ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT REPORT
RED MOUNTAIN GOLD PROJECT
IDM MINING LTD.

Report Date:  September 3, 2014
Effective Date:  July 23, 2014

25-1

25.0 INTERPRETATIONS & CONCLUSIONS

25.1 RESOURCE

A high degree of drilling and quality control work has been performed on the project by previous
operators. Re-logging the core to create a geological model has created confidence in the
understanding of mineralised zone controls.

The Marc Zone main portion of the mineralised deposit requires no further test work.

The AV Zone is drilled at nearly a 25 x 25 m grid spacing and shows good geological and grade
continuity, yielding a large portion of the deposit in the measured category. It does require infill
drilling for final mine stope planning on Section 1425. Both geology and gold assays align